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Sophie Hayes (UT 12546) 

Western Resource Advocates 

307 West 200 South, Suite 2000 

Salt Lake City UT 84101 

801-212-9419 

sophie.hayes@westernresources.org  

 

Stephanie Altman (NY 4619508) 

Western Resource Advocates 

1401 Walnut Street, Suite 200 

Boulder, CO 80302 

303-381-0702 

stephanie.altman@westernresources.org 

 

Attorneys for Western Resource Advocates 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 

Mountain Power for Approval of the Electrical 

Vehicle Infrastructure Program 

 

 

 

 

DOCKET NO. 20-035-34 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

 

 

 

Pursuant to R746-1-107 of the Public Service Commission (Commission) Rules, 

Stephanie Altman, an attorney licensed to practice in the State of New York (Counsel), hereby 

enters her appearance to represent WRA in this proceeding with associated Utah counsel, Sophie 

Hayes.  

Utah Commission rule R746-1-107, “Representation of Parties,” provides that: 

(1) A party may: 

(a)  be represented by: 

(i)  an attorney licensed to practice in Utah; or 

(ii)  an attorney licensed in a foreign state, if the attorney provides 

the Commission with a certificate of good standing from the state 

where licensed; 

(b)  represent oneself individually; or 

(c)  if not an individual, represent itself through an officer or employee. 

(2) An attorney who appears pursuant to Subsection R746-1-107(1)(a)(ii) is 

not required to: 
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(a)  apply for pro hac vice admission to the Utah State Bar; or 

(b)  partner with counsel licensed in Utah. 

(Emphasis added.) 

Counsel is a full-time employee of Western Resource Advocates (WRA) and is an attorney 

licensed in New York. A certificate of good standing from the State of New York is attached as 

Exhibit A.  

The undersigned provide notice that Stephanie Altman, attorney licensed in a foreign 

state, will appear for WRA in the above-captioned proceeding. The undersigned are committed 

to adhering to the Utah Standards of Professionalism and Civility adopted by the Utah Supreme 

Court.  

WRA requests that all pleadings, correspondence, discovery, and other documents be 

served on the following: 

Stephanie Altman  

Western Resource Advocates 

1401 Walnut Street, Suite 200 

Boulder, CO 80302 

303-381-0702 

stephanie.altman@westernresources.org 

 

Sophie Hayes  

sophie.hayes@westernresources.org  

 

Karl Boothman 

karl.boothman@westernresources.org 

 

Aaron Kressig  

aaron.kressig@westernresources.org 

 

Deborah Kapiloff 

deborah.kapiloff@westernresources.org 

 

Jessica Loeloff 

jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org 

 

mailto:jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org
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Dated this 24th day of September 2025.  

Respectfully submitted, 

 

  WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 

   

___________________________ 

Stephanie Altman 

Senior Attorney, Clean Energy 

303-381-0702 

stephanie.altman@westernresources.org 

 

 

 

 

___________________________ 

Sophie Hayes 

Utah Clean Energy Manager/Senior Attorney 

801-212-9419 

sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 

 

Attachment: Exhibit A, Certificate of Good Standing, New York 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Docket No. 20-035-34 

 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 24th day of 

September 2025 on the following: 

 

Rocky Mountain Power  

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  

Max Backlund max.backlund@pacificorp.com 

 datarequest@pacificorp.com 

 utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

  

Utah Association of Energy Users  

Phillip J. Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 

Kevin Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com 

  

Division of Public Utilities  

Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov 

Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov  

Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov 

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov  

 dpudatarequest@utah.gov 

  

Office of Consumer Services  

Michele Beck    mbeck@utah.gov  

Robert Moore    rmoore@agutah.gov  

Cameron Irmas cirmas@utah.gov 

Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 

Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov 

Jennifer Ntiamoah jntiamoah@utah.gov 

 ocs@utah.gov 

  

Utah Clean Energy  

Kelbe Goupil kelbe@utahcleanenergy.org 

Logan Mitchell logan@utahcleanenergy.org 

Sarah Wright* sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 

Lauren Barros* lrb@lrbfamilylaw.com 

Kevin Emerson* kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 

  

EVgo Services, LLC  

Victoria Mandell* vmandell@comcast.net 

Lindsy Stegall lindsey.stegall@evgo.com 

  

Western Resource Advocates  

Sophie Hayes* sophie.hayes@westernresources.org  

Karl Boothman* karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
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Deborah Kapiloff* deborah.kapiloff@westernresources.org 

Aaron Kressig* aaron.kressig@westernresources.org 

Jessica Loeloff * jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org  

Stephanie Altman* stephanie.altman@westernresources.org 

 

   /s/ Jessica Loeloff  

 

*Have signed a Confidential Information Certificate in Docket No. 20-035-34 

 



Appellate Division of the Supreme Court 

of the State of New York 

Third Judicial Department 

I, Robert D. Mayberger, Clerk of the Appellate Division of 

the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Third Judicial 

Department, do hereby certify that 

Stephanie Lauren Altman 

was duly licensed and admitted to practice as an Attorney and 

Counselor at Law in all the courts of this State on July 22, 2008, 

has duly taken and subscribed the oath of office prescribed by law, 

has been enrolled in the Roll of Attorneys and Counselors at Law 

on file in this office, is duly registered with the Office of Court 

Administration, and  according to the records of this Court is 

currently in good standing as an Attorney and  Counselor-at-Law. 

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set 
my hand in the City of Albany on 
August 19, 2025. 

Clerk of the Court 

CertID-00246651 

WRA Exhibit A 
Docket No. 20-035-34



Robert D. Mayberger 
Clerk of the Court 

State of New York 
Supreme Court, Appellate Division 

Third Judicial Department 
Admissions Office 

P.O. Box 7350, Capitol Station 
Albany, NY 12224-0350 

AD3AdmissionsOffice@nycourts.gov  
http://www.nycourts.gov/ad3/admissions 

(518) 471-4778

Anthony A. Moore 
Director of Attorney 

Admissions  

Revised January 2022 

To Whom It May Concern: 

An attorney admitted to practice by this Court may request a certificate of good 

standing, which is the only official document this Court issues certifying to an 

attorney's admission and good standing. 

An attorney's registration status, date of admission and disciplinary history may 

be viewed through the attorney search feature on the website of the Unified Court 

System. 

New York State does not register attorneys as active or inactive. 

An attorney may request a disciplinary history letter from the Attorney 

Grievance Committee of the Third Judicial Department. 

Bar examination history is available from the New York State Board of Law 

Examiners. 

Instructions, forms and links are available on this Court's website. 

Robert D. Mayberger 
Clerk of the Court 

WRA Exhibit A 
Docket No. 20-035-34

mailto:AD3AdmissionsOffice@nycourts.gov
http://www.nycourts.gov/ad3/admissions
http://ww2.nycourts.gov/attorneys/registration/index.shtml
http://ww2.nycourts.gov/attorneys/registration/index.shtml
https://www.nycourts.gov/ad3/agc/disciplinary-history-report.shtml
https://www.nycourts.gov/ad3/agc/disciplinary-history-report.shtml
https://www.nybarexam.org/
https://www.nybarexam.org/
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/ad3/
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